The tables below present the estimated impact of the change in key factors on the recoverable amount of the CGUs tested.

For assets generating electricity from conventional sources, the key factor analysed is the Clean Dark Spread (“CDS”) due

to the fact that a change in electricity prices generally results from the changes in the price of coal and CO2 emission

allowances. Analogically, for assets generating electricity using gas-fired technology, the key factor analysed is the Clean

Spark Spread (“CSS”).

The CDS/CSS is the amount of the first-step margin achieved by the coal/gas-fired power plants or CHP plants, calculated

as a difference between the price of electricity and the model variable costs (fuel cost, CO2 cost) associated with coal and

gas-fired electricity generation.

The sensitivity analysis takes into account the change in the CDS/CSS structure due to the planned gradual

decommissioning of 200 MW class units by 2028 and the replacement of coal-fired units with gas-fired units in the Heat

segment in accordance with the assumptions adopted for the tests.

Parameter Change

Impact on recoverable value

CGU
Generation Coal

CGU ZW
Tychy

CGU ZW Bielsko-
Biała EC1

CGU ZW Bielsko-
Biała EC2

Change in CDS/CSS over the forecast period
+1% 7 2 1 3

-1% -7 -2 -1 -3

Change of revenue due to energy balancing services
+1% 9

n.a. n.a. n.a.
-1% -9

Change of heat prices in the forecast period
+1%

n.a.*
15 16 11

-1% -15 -16 -11

Change of cogeneration bonus
+1%

n.a.
2

n.a.
2

-1% -2 -2

Change of WACC (net)
+0.1 p.p. -2 -4 -1 -5

-0.1 p.p. 2 4 1 5

* In the scope of CGU Generation-Coal, the change in the heat price has a marginal impact on the recoverable value.

For the remaining CGUs in the Heat segment for which no impairment or the need to reverse the existing impairment loss

was identified, the sensitivity analysis is presented in the table below.

Parameter

A change in the assumption equalizing the recoverable amount with the carrying
amount

CGU ZW Katowice CGU OCL CGU ECI Generation

Change in CDS/CSS over the forecast period -41.6% n.a. n.a.

Change of heat prices in the forecast period -10.1% -0.2% -0.3%

Change of cogeneration bonus -86,6% -3.0% -2.8%

[…]

Fund

Jubilee
bonuses

Provisions
total

Opening balance  313  166  264  743  252  88  232  572

Current service costs  15  6  15  36  11  2  13  26

Actuarial gains and losses, including:  10  50 −  60  59  74  46  179

arising from changes in financial assumptions  (5)  3  (3)  (5)  29  57  22  108

arising from changes in demographic assumptions −  11  1  12 −  7  1  8

arising from other changes  15  36  2  53  30  10  23  63

Benefits paid  (27)  (7)  (39)  (73)  (24)  (4)  (42)  (70)

Interest expense  14  8  13  35  15  6  15  36

Closing balance  325  223  253  801  313  166  264  743

Non-current  268  216  217  701  261  160  228  649

Current  57  7  36  100  52  6  36  94

Sensitivity analysis

As at 31 December 2024, a sensitivity analysis of the measurement results to a change in the financial discount rate and

to changes in planned base amount increases in the range -1.0 p.p./+1.0 p.p. was carried out. The table below shows the

balances of individual reserve titles and the deviation from the carrying value under the revised assumptions.

Provision title
Carrying amount as at

31 December 2024

Financial discount rate Planned base increases

-1.0 p.p. +1.0 p.p. -1.0 p.p. +1.0 p.p.

balance deviation balance deviation balance deviation balance deviation

Retirement, disability and similar benefits  325  345  20  305  (20)  303  (22)  347  22

Social Benefits Fund  223  259  36  195  (28)  190  (33)  264  41

Jubilee bonuses  253  268  15  240  (13)  241  (12)  267  14

Total  801  872  71  740  (61)  734  (67)  878  77

effect on profit/loss   (15)   13   12   (14)

effect on other comprehensive income   (56)   48   55   (63)

The Group classifies provisions as current and non-current based on estimates regarding the distribution of payments over

time, prepared with the use of actuarial methods.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 compliant with the IFRS, approved by the European Union

(in PLN million)

This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish

70

Provisions for employee benefits by maturity

Year
Retirement, disability and

similar benefits
Social Benefit Fund Jubilee bonuses Provisions, total

[…]

The Group identifies its exposure to the risk of changes in WIBOR, EURIBOR and ESTRON interest rate, whereas as at

31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, its exposure to changes in EURIBOR and ESTRON rates was insignificant.

The table below presents sensitivity of the gross profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross) to reasonably

potential changes in interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other
risk factors remain unchanged.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 compliant with the IFRS, approved by the European Union

(in PLN million)

This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish

91

Financial instruments

As at
31 December 2024

Sensitivity analysis for
interest rate risk as at

 31 December 2024

As at
31 December 2023

Sensitivity analysis for
interest rate risk as at

31 December 2023

Carrying
amount

Value at risk

Profit/(Loss) /Other
comprehensive income* Carrying

amount
Value at risk

Profit/(Loss) /Other
comprehensive income*

WIBOR
+585 bp

WIBOR
-585 bp

WIBOR
+651 bp

WIBOR
-651 bp

Financial assets

Loans granted measured at fair value  479  479  (186)  328  357  357  (149)  277

Cash and cash equivalents  596  374  22  (22)  1 084  830  54  (54)

Derivative instruments  249  185 − −  424  299  1  (1)

Financial liabilities

Preferential loans and borrowings  65  2 − −  73  5 − −

Arm's length loans and borrowings  6 992  6 014  (352)  352  9 130  8 057  (525)  525

Bank overdrafts  35  35  (2)  2 − − − −

Bonds issued  5 772  2 164  (127)  127  6 772  2 334  (152)  152

Derivative instruments  439  10 − −  813  9 − −

Total   (645)  787   (771)  899

* The sensitivity of other comprehensive income refers to Interest Rate Swap financial derivatives covered by hedge accounting, as further discussed in Note

29 to these consolidated financial statements.

The risk exposure as at 31 December 2024 and as at 31 December 2023 is representative of the Group's risk exposure

during the annual periods preceding these dates.

Reform of benchmarks

Pursuant to Regulation (EU) 2016/1011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2016 on indices to be

used as reference indices in financial instruments and financial contracts or to measure the performance of investment

[…]

given currency pair as at the end of the reporting period or, in the absence of quoted market prices, on the basis of historical

volatility for a period of one year preceding the balance sheet date.

The Group identifies its exposure to foreign currency risk related to EUR/PLN, CZK/PLN, USD/PLN, GBP/PLN. Significant

risk exposure regards EUR, mainly due to external financing contracted in EUR and concluded FX forward contracts. Other

currencies do not generate material risk for the Group.

The table below presents sensitivity of the gross profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross) of the Group

to reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rate EUR/PLN within a horizon until the date of the next financial

statements, assuming that all other risk factors remain unchanged.

Classes of finacial instruments

As at
31 December 2024

Sensitivity analysis for
currency risk as at 31

December 2024

As at
31 December 2023
(restated figures)

Sensitivity analysis for
currency risk as at
31 December 2023

Carrying
amount

Value at risk

exchange
rate

EUR/PLN
+5.85%

exchange
rate

EUR/PLN
-5.85%

Carrying
amount

Value at risk

exchange
rate

EUR/PLN
+7.35%

exchange
rate

EUR/PLN
-7.35%

Financial assets

Receivables from buyers  4 095  26  2  (2)  4 681  15  1  (1)

Derivatives  249  64  4  (4)  424  125  9  (9)

Other financial receivables  189  65  4  (4)  580  1 − −

Cash and cash equivalents  596  32  2  (2)  1 084  47  3  (3)

Financial liabilities

Bonds issued  5 772  2 874  (168)  168  6 772  3 696  (272)  272

Liabilities to suppliers  1 957  26  (2)  2  2 167  53  (4)  4

Capital commitments  698  83  (5)  5  707  119  (9)  9

Derivatives  439  439  378  (378)  813  813  495  (495)

Other financial liabilities  449  21  (1)  1  424  9  (1)  1

Total   214  (214)   222  (222)

The risk exposure as at 31 December 2024 and as at 31 December 2023 is representative of the Group's risk exposure

during the annual periods preceding these dates.

53.3.3 Raw material and commodity price risk related to commodity derivative instruments

The Group concludes derivative contracts, with underlying instruments being commodities and raw materials. The Group's

exposure to price risk inherent in commodity derivative instruments is related to a risk of changes in the fair value of these

instruments, driven by fluctuations of prices of the underlying raw materials/commodities. The Group limits price risk related

[…]

At 31 December 2024, the portfolio of concluded contracts is fully balanced. This minimises market risk in the commodity

derivatives portfolio. This is confirmed by results of the sensitivity analysis conducted, which indicated the lack of impact

of potential changes in the prices of CO2 emission allowances on the gross profit/loss of the Company.

54. Operational risk

The commercial operational risk is managed at the level of TAURON Group. The Group manages its commercial risk

following the Commercial risk management policy in the TAURON Group, which has introduced an early warning system

in addition to a system of limiting the exposure to risk in various commercial areas.

Companies of the Group are exposed to the operation and adverse effects of risks related to volatility of financial results

and cash flows expressed in the domestic currency due to changes in prices of goods.

The table below presents a sensitivity analysis of the impact of a 10% change in the cost of purchasing the Group's basic

raw materials and commodities, which include electricity, coal and CO2 emission allowances, on the Group's EBITDA.

Towar

Impact on the level of EBITDA

Year ended 31 December 2024 Year ended 31 December 2023

Cost of

purchase
+10% -10%

Cost of

purchase
+10% -10%

Electricity  13 290  (1 329)  1 329  25 937  (2 594)  2 594

Coal  2 668  (267)  267  4 276  (428)  428

CO2 emission allowances  3 178  (318)  318  3 461  (346)  346

OTHER INFORMATION

55. Contingent liabilities

Claims related to termination of long-term contracts

Claims relating to termination of long-term contracts against subsidiary Polska Energia - Pierwsza Kompania Handlowa Sp. z o.o.

In 2015, companies belonging to the Polenergia and Wind Invest groups filed a case against Polska Energia-Pierwsza Kompania Handlowa
Sp. z o.o. („PE-PKH”) to declare notices of termination of agreements submitted by PE-PKH with regard to power purchase and property rights
concluded with these companies ineffective. In the course of court proceedings, plaintiffs extend their scope raising claims for damages and